

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CARL BLESSING, *et al.*, on behalf of  
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SIRIUS XM RADIO INC.,

Defendant.

Case No: 09-cv-10035 (HB) (RLE)

---

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO REQUIRE  
APPELLANTS TO POST AN APPEAL BOND**

---

David Stein  
SAMUEL & STEIN  
38 West 32nd St. Suite 1110  
New York, NY 10001  
Phone: (212) 563-9884  
Email: dstein@samuelandstein.com

Theodore H. Frank (*pro hac vice*)  
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS LLC  
1718 M Street NW, No. 236  
Washington, DC 20036  
Phone: (703) 203-3848  
Email: tedfrank@gmail.com

Attorneys for Objector Nicolas Martin

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. An Rule 7 Appeal Bond in an Antitrust Case May Not Include Attorneys’ Fees. ....2

II. Even If Rule 38 Fees Could Be Included in a Rule 7 Appeal Bond, the Issues Raised in Martin’s Appeal Are Not Frivolous, and Plaintiffs Fail to Make Any Argument That They Are. .... 5

III. This Appeal Is Brought in Good Faith: Neither Martin Nor His Counsel Are Professional Objectors. .... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 12

PROOF OF SERVICE..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Adsani v. Miller*,  
139 F.3d 67 (2nd Cir. 1998) .....2, 10

*Azizian v. Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc.*,  
499 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2007) .....3

*Blessing v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.*, No. 09-cv-10035 (HB),  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94723 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2011) .....6–7

*Budget Rent A Car System Inc. v. Consolidated Equity*,  
428 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2005) .....8

*Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.*,  
502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) .....5

*Curtis & Assocs., P.C. v. Bushman*, No. 09-cv-890,  
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23905 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2011) .....3–4

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001) .....7

*Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.*,  
517 F.Supp.2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007) .....6

*Gilmore v. Shearson/ American Express, Inc.*,  
811 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1987) .....6

*Hirschensohn v. Lanyers Title Ins. Corp.*,  
No. 96-7312, 1997 WL 307777 (3d Cir. June 10, 1997) .....2

*In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.*, No. 06–md–1775,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27242 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2010) .....3

*In re American President Lines, Inc.*,  
779 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....2–4

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69510 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2007) .....1, 3–4

*In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
--- F.3d ---, No. 09-56683 (9th Cir. Aug. 19, 2011) .....7, 9

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27605 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2010) ..... 1, 3

*In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 7

*In re Initial Public Offering Secs. Litig.*,  
721 F. Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 1, 3

*In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Lit.*,  
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 8

*Koons v. United States*,  
518 U.S. 81 (1996)..... 5

*Lindsey v. Normet*,  
405 U.S. 56 (1972)..... 10

*Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.*,  
706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010) ..... 9

*R.A.V. v. St. Paul*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 10

*Securities Industry Ass’n v. Clarke*,  
898 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 6

*Tri-Star Pictures, Inc. v. Unger*,  
32 F.Supp.2d 144 (S.D.N.Y.), *aff’d* 198 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 4

*Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
627 F.Supp.2d 738 (E.D. Tex. 2007), *reversed* 507 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 4

*Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
507 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 2, 4

**STATUTES AND FEDERAL RULES**

28 U.S.C. § 1712 ..... 6–7

28 U.S.C. § 1712(a) ..... 6–7

Fed. R. App. P. 7 ..... 2–3, 8

Fed. R. App. P. 38 ..... 3, 5, 8  
 Fed. R. App. P. 39 ..... 2  
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 11(b)(2) ..... 5–6  
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)(1) ..... 8  
 Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 23(h)(2) ..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AMERICAN LAW INSTITUTE,  
 PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.05 *comment a* (2010) ..... 7–8

Beck, Susan,  
 “Man on a Class Action Mission,” THE AM. LAWYER (May 2011) ..... 9

Brunet, Edward,  
*Class Action Objectors: Extortionist Free Riders or Fairness Guarantors*,  
 2003 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 403 ..... 8–9

Fitzpatrick, Brian T.,  
*The End of Objector Blackmail?*, 62 VAND. L. REV. 1623 (2009) ..... 8

Frankel, Allison, “Legal Activist Ted Frank Cries Conflict of Interest, Forces O’Melveny and  
 Grant & Eisenhofer to Modify Apple Securities Class Action Deal,”  
 AMERICAN LAWYER LIT. DAILY (Nov. 30, 2010) ..... 9

Freddoso, David,  
 “Days numbered for trial lawyers getting outrageous paydays,”  
 WASH. EXAMINER (Aug. 24, 2011) ..... 9

Karlsgodt, Paul & Raj Chohan, *Class Action Settlement Objectors: Minor Nuisance or Serious Threat  
 to Approval*, BNA: Class Action Litigation Report (Aug. 12, 2011) ..... 9

Zahorsky, Rachel M.,  
 “Unsettling Advocate,” ABA J. (Apr. 2010) ..... 9
